second beta test was conducted by 21 (twenty-one) 
teachers. The assessment of the usefulness of the product 
involved 30 (thirty) teachers who were respondents. The 
assessment of learning style preferences and the 
attractiveness of learning involved 168 (one hundred and 
sixty-eight) students who were randomly selected as 
respondents who represented the class that was taught by 
the teacher who was the respondent in this development 
research. 

The data in this research and development are 
qualitative and quantitative data. The data collection